The City’s Charter states how the 
allocation of revenue and debt-incurring power between the City and the District will be conducted.  The 
terms of this section of the Charter are as follows: 
 1. The City shall provide to the District the sum of one hundred nineteen million one hundred 

thousand dollars ($119,100,000) for operational purposes.  
 2. The limitation of nine percent (9%) for indebtedness, as set forth in § 4 of Article VIII of the 

Constitution of the State of New York, shall be allocated on the basis of five and one-half 
percent (5-1/2%) for municipal indebtedness as determined by the City Council and three and